

No. 16-180

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOODY'S CORPORATION;  
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF BOSTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington DC 20001

JAMES F. RITTINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES J. COSTER  
JOSHUA M. RUBINS  
GLENN C. EDWARDS  
NATHAN J. BERKEBILE  
SATTERLEE STEPHENS LLP  
230 Park Avenue  
Suite 1130  
New York, NY 10169  
(212) 818-9200  
jrittinger@ssbb.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ..... 1

I. NEITHER THE TEXT NOR HISTORY OF  
§ 1631 EVINCES AN INTENT TO  
AUTHORIZE TRANSFERS FOR LACK OF  
PERSONAL JURISDICTION ..... 3

II. ALLOWING TRANSFER WHEN  
PERSONAL JURISDICTION IS LACKING  
RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS  
CONCERNS ..... 6

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION  
CREATES A SIGNIFICANT DISPARITY  
BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL  
COURTS, CONTRARY TO *ERIE*  
PRINCIPLES ..... 9

IV. THIS IS THE APPROPRIATE CASE IN  
WHICH TO REVIEW THE SCOPE OF  
§ 1631 ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ctr. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	3
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988) . . . . .	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,</i> 443 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	4
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	2, 9, 10
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman,</i> 369 U.S. 463 (1962) . . . . .	7
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Board of Governors,</i> 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	4

*United States v. Morton*,  
467 U.S. 822 (1984) . . . . . 1, 4

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 5

28 U.S.C. § 1631 . . . . . *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Judicial Housekeeping*, 95th Cong. 387 (1978) . . . . 3
